For the assumptions stated above, the NPV for LFG capture and electricity generation is so negative

(about USD -1.22 million), in the absence of the CDM, that no meaningful IRR can be determined. (This

means that even if the discount rate were zero, the revenues are less than expenses.) The electronic

workbook also includes a sensitivity analysis with respect to the key assumptions, electricity sale price,

O&M costs and investment requirements, in each case considering values ± 20% with respect to the

assumptions above. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below. Over the range

considered, the NPV remains negative (and the IRR remains meaningless), which means that the project

is not profitable without CER revenues.

Table 3.A Sensitivity Analysis for LFG collection and electricity generation
 Electricity Sale Price

4 Note that the size and timing of generators to be installed will depend on equipment availability at the time specific

decisions are made. The size and dates shown here are representative assumptions.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (1,788,224) (1,485,889) (1,217,184) (978,967) (756,712)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

 O&M Costs

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (1,788,224) (1,485,889) (1,217,184) (978,967) (756,712)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

 Investment

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (860,017) (1,038,600) (1,217,184) (1,395,767) (1,574,350)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

With CER revenues, assuming a CER price of USD 12 per tCO2e, the NPV would be USD 1.30 million

and the IRR would be 24%, and the project would be profitable.

Thus, for this case, the proposed project meets the condition of economic additionality.

Case 2: LFG collection and flaring through CDM and electricity generation without the CDM

The assumptions are similar to those above, the only difference being that investments and operating costs

for LFG collection are not considered, since these are justified on the basis of CDM revenues. In other

words, we determine if the electricity generation component is additional.

The detailed economic analysis for this case is shown in the electronic workbook:

Economic analysis LFG capture and power generation_marginal_FdS_10Sep07.pdf.

In the absence of CDM revenues, the NPV would be about USD 700,000. The IRR would be 39%. The

electronic workbook also includes a sensitivity analysis with respect to the key assumptions, electricity

sale price, O&M costs and investment requirements, in each case considering values ± 20% with respect

to the assumptions above. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below. For lower

electricity prices, and higher O&M costs or higher investment requirements, the project cannot be cost

effective without CER revenues. Note, that it is unlikely that all factors would lead to this worse

situation, however, even considering the particular nature of the sensitivity analysis, we also consider a

barrier analysis for Case 2 below.

Table 3.B. Sensitivity Analysis for electricity generation only
 Electricity Sale Price

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 292,280  496,715  701,150  905,586  1,110,021

IRR 22.57% 30.92% 39.52% 48.66% 58.60%

 O&M Costs

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 831,943  766,547  701,150  635,754  570,357

IRR 45.29% 42.37% 39.52% 36.72% 33.97%

 Investment

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 874,884  788,017  701,150  614,284  527,417

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 16

IRR 57.77% 47.28% 39.52% 33.48% 28.58%

The economic additionality for Case 1 was clearly established above. Therefore, a barrier analysis is not

needed to demonstrate additionality.

However, the results were financially positive for Case 2: the project was cost effective for the base-case

assumption. Therefore, we will also apply Step 3 (Barrier Analysis) of the Additionality Tool, with

special reference to electricity generation using LFG.

Regarding the thermal generation scenario (LFG1.3), there are investments as well as savings for

displacing the LPG consumption.

In the spirit of ACM0001, ver. 6, we consider the following two possible baselines for evaluating the

[…]

added. Thus an appropriate benchmark rate for this type of investment would be 13.5%. The

chosen benchmark discount rate of 12% was chosen here. However, considering that a supposed

inflation of 2% is taken to zero, we can bring the discount rate to 10% (considering that the same

inflation is applied to different types of costs).

The detailed economic analysis is shown in the electronic workbook:

Economic analysis LFG capture and thermal generation_FdS_13Aug07.pdf.

For the assumptions stated above, the NPV for LFG capture and thermal generation is so negative (about

USD -2.2 million), in the absence of the CDM, that again no meaningful IRR can be determined. The

electronic workbook also includes a sensitivity analysis with respect to the key assumptions, LPG

purchase price, O&M costs and investment requirements, in each case considering values ± 20% with

respect to the assumptions above. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below.

Over the range considered, the NPV remains negative (and the IRR remains meaningless), which means

that the project is not profitable without CER revenues.

Table 3.C Sensitivity Analysis for LFG collection and thermal generation
 LPG Purchase Price

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (2,316,276) (2,286,276) (2,256,276) (2,226,277) (2,196,277)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

 O&M Costs

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (1,946,089) (2,101,183) (2,256,276) (2,411,370) (2,566,464)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

 Investment

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (2,055,209) (2,155,743) (2,256,276) (2,356,810) (2,457,344)

IRR N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

With CER revenues, assuming a CER price of USD 12 per tCO2e, the NPV would be USD 0.32 million

and the IRR would be about 20%, and the project would be profitable.

Thus, for this case, the proposed project meets the condition of economic additionality.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 18

Case 4: LFG collection and flaring through CDM and thermal generation without the CDM

The assumptions are similar to those above, the only difference being that investments and operating costs

for LFG collection are not considered, since these are justified on the basis of CDM revenues. In other

words, we determine if the thermal generation component is additional.

The detailed economic analysis for this case is shown in the electronic workbook:

Economic analysis LFG capture and thermal generation_marginal_FdS_13Aug07.pdf.

In the absence of CDM revenues, the NPV would be about USD 89,565. The IRR would be about 39%.

The electronic workbook also includes a sensitivity analysis with respect to the key assumptions, LPG

purchase price, O&M costs and investment requirements, in each case considering values ± 20% with

respect to the assumptions above. The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the table below.

Even with a marginal analysis profitable, the project could face other barriers, so we also consider a

barrier analysis for Case 4 below.

Table 3.D. Sensitivity Analysis for thermal generation only
 LPG Purchase Price

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 49,966 69,765 89,565 109,365 129,165

IRR 25.53% 32.01% 38.83% 46.09% 53.90%

 O&M Costs

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 97,670 93,618 89,565 85,513 81,460

IRR 41.75% 40.28% 38.83% 37.41% 36.00%

 Investment

 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV 107,199 98,382 89,565 80,748 71,931

IRR 55.97% 46.10% 38.83% 33.22% 28.73%

The economic additionality for Case 3 was clearly established above. Therefore, a barrier analysis is not

needed to demonstrate additionality.

However, the results were financially positive for Case 4: the project was cost effective for the base-case

assumption. Therefore, we will also apply Step 3 (Barrier Analysis) of the Additionality Tool, with

special reference to thermal energy generation using LFG.

Finally, we need to analyse the scenario LFG1.4 (landfill gas and use of landfill gas for electricity and

heat generation). As it is a mix of scenarios LFG1.2 (electricity generation) and LFG1.3 (heat generation)